
        Licensing and Appeals 
Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516019 
 
10 January 2020 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee of North Norfolk District Council will be held in the 
Council Chamber - Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer, NR27 9EN on Monday, 20 January 2020 at 
10.00 am. 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to arrive at 
least 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. It will not always be possible to accommodate requests 
after that time. This is to allow time for the Committee Chair to rearrange the order of items on the 
agenda for the convenience of members of the public. Further information on the procedure for public 
speaking can be obtained from Democratic Services, Tel: 01263 516019, Email: linda.yarham@north-
norfolk.gov.uk 
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so must inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the public 
and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Dr P Bütikofer, Mr H Blathwayt, Mr T Adams, Mr D Baker, Mr D Birch, Mr P Fisher, Mr T FitzPatrick, 
Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr N Housden, Mr N Lloyd, Mrs G Perry-Warnes, Mr J Rest, Mrs E Spagnola and 
Mr A Yiasimi 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Heads of Paid Service:  Nick Baker and Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 18) 

 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing and Appeals Committee held on 15 July 2019 and of meetings 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 7 August, 11 September, 2 
October and 27 November 2019. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

6.   PUBLIC PROTECTION - LICENSING UPDATE 
 

(Pages 19 - 80) 

 Summary: 
 

The report highlights current licensing 
matters and presents information to the 
Committee regarding review of the current 
taxi policy and handbook and new animal 
legislation due to come into force. 
 

Conclusions: 
 

N.A 
 

Recommendations: 
 

1. That Members note the Licensing 
updates 
2. That Members note and agree additional 
work items. 

 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Councillor Nigel Lloyd 
– Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Dr Pierre 
Butikofer -  
Chair of the Licensing 
Committee   
 

Ward(s) affected - All 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
Lara Clare 01263 516252 lara.clare@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:lara.clare@north-norfolk.gov.uk


 
7.   UPDATE ON TASK & FINISH GROUPS 

 
 

 To give an oral update on task and finish groups. 
 

 

8.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 
ABOVE 
 

 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary: 
 
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph _ of Part I of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to the Act.” 
 

 

10.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM THE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 

11.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER 
ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee held at 10.00 am on 15 
July 2019 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer. 
 
Members Present: 
 

Dr P Bütikofer (Chairman) 
Mr H Blathwayt (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr T Adams 
Mr P Fisher 

Mrs M Millership 
Mrs G Perry-Warnes 
Mr J Rest 
Mrs E Spagnola 

Mr N Housden Mr A Yiasimi 
Mr N Lloyd  

  
Officers in attendance:  
 

Mrs G Faircloth - Public Protection Manager 
Miss C Mushonga – Legal Assistant 
Miss L Yarham - Democratic Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) 

 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Mr T FitzPatrick and Mrs P Grove-Jones sent apologies. 
 

8 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

None received. 
 
9 MINUTES 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee – 5 June 2019 (1.45 pm) – Minute 6 
 
Councillor N Housden stated that he had asked the Licence Holder if he kept a log, 
which had been omitted from the Minute. 
 
Subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee held on 10 June 2019 and two meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on 5 June 2019 were approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman.   

 
10 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 
None. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

 
12 PUBLIC PROTECTION – LICENSING UPDATE 
 

The Public Protection Manager answered Members’ questions on matters which had 
been discussed at the meetings of the Committee held on 10 June 2019 and Sub-
Committees held on 5 June 2019. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

In response to a question from the Chairman regarding the task and finish groups, the 
Public Protection Manager stated that she would email Members of the groups later in 
the week to set up dates, with a view to holding the first meeting of the new Taxi 
Handbook and Policy Task and Finish Group in September and the Licensing Policy 
Task and Finish Group in October or November. 
 
The Chairman referred to Minute 6 of the Sub-Committee held on the afternoon of 5 
June and asked if there had been a follow up visit to the operator to check if he was 
keeping a log.  He considered that it was important that licensed taxi operators kept 
logs.  He considered that a surprise visit should be carried out. 
 
The Public Protection Manager stated that a visit had not yet been made.  She 
explained that a private hire operator was required by law to keep a log but a hackney 
carriage operator was not. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd asked if provision had been made in the taxi handbook to encourage 
taxi drivers to switch to electric vehicles. 
 
The Public Protection Manager stated that electric vehicles could be used within the 
remit of the current policy and it was a matter for Members to decide if they wanted to 
add anything further.  The policy contained a section detailing technical requirements 
for vehicles.  There were some difficulties in the North Norfolk area given the limited 
availability of charging points. 
 
Councillor H Blathwayt stated that he had been approached by someone who had 
been refused access to a taxi with her assistance dog.  He understood that there were 
no taxi drivers in North Norfolk who were allergic to dogs and was concerned that the 
driver involved could have come from outside the District.  He asked if the definition of 
an assistance dog could be included under the policy review. 
 
The Public Protection Manager explained that there was already a requirement to carry 
assistance dogs in the current policy.  People had different views as to what was meant 
by “assistance dog” and she would ensure that there was a clear definition.  She 
confirmed that there were no current exemptions but this could cover allergies, fear of 
dogs etc and an exemption could be requested on the driver application form. 
 
Councillor A Yiasimi emphasised that a phobia was a serious condition. 
 
Licensing Update Report 
 
The Public Protection Manager presented a report which gave an update on a call for 
evidence by the House of Lords in respect of the gambling industry, and an update on 
the licensing work of the Public Protection Team for the first half of 2019. 
 
The Public Protection Manager requested Members’ input into the consultation 
response to the House of Lords’ call for evidence on gambling.  As there were no 
comments forthcoming at the meeting, the Chairman requested that any comments be 
emailed to the Public Protection Manager. 
 
The Public Protection Manager stated that there had been some significant issues with 
a new IT system which had impacted on the work of the team.  However, most of the 
issues had now been resolved, although there were some updates which were needed 
to fix the outstanding issues. 
 
The Public Protection Manager answered Members’ questions on her report. 

Page 2



3 

 

 
Councillor Mrs G Perry-Warnes asked if was now possible to provide detailed 
information on charity and street collections which were taking place, and requested 
assurance that the information would be provided if requested.   
 
The Public Protection Manager explained that i
[...]
reas they had to be input manually at present.  There had been 
some time saving with Temporary Event Notices as letters were generated 
automatically.  However, some time would be taken up with managing the system and 
ensuring it was running as it should. 
 
Councillor H Blathwayt asked for clarification of the Disclosure and Barring Service.   
 
The Public Protection Manager explained that this was the former CRB check.  Taxi 
drivers required an enhanced DBS, and a basic DBS was required for personal 
licences, riding establishments and people working with potentially vulnerable groups. 
 
Councillor N Housden requested a further column in future reports which detailed the 
enforcement action taken or pending to highlight any issues. 
 
The Chairman asked if there was a maximum number of taxis which were sustainable 
in the District.   
 
The Public Protection Manager stated that the number of taxis in the District had 
remained fairly constant since her appointment.  There was no set maximum but the 
market would determine the number. 

Page 3



4 

 

 
The Chairman referred to graph 6 of the report regarding service requests and 
complaints.  He asked why the number of complaints and requests had spiked in 2016. 
 
The Public Protection Manager explained that she had introduced a measure to 
encourage officers to enter their reports on the database which explained the spike in 
2016.  There was an issue with the database in the current year. 
 
Councillor Mrs G Perry-Warnes asked how something was determined as a complaint. 
 
The Public Protection Manager stated that if someone reported a problem with a 
licensed premises etc it would be treated as a complaint, but if they were seeking 
advice it would be a service request. 
 
Councillor N Housden sought clarification of the number of taxi licences which had 
been issued. 
 
The Public Protection Manager explained that drivers were issued with a dual licence 
which enabled them to drive hackney carriages or private hire vehicles.  Hackney 
carriage operators were not required by law to register although this authority 
encouraged them to do so.  Private hire vehicle operators were required by law to have 
an operator’s licence.  There was no limit on the number of taxi licences.  Currently 
there were 273 drivers, 160 hackney carriage vehicles and 75 private hire vehicles 
licensed in the District but this figure could rise or fall depending on demand. 
 
Councillor H Blathwayt asked if the Council held records for taxis which were licensed 
by another authority but were operating within the North Norfolk District. 
 
The Public Protection Manager stated that the Council did not hold records for such 
vehicles.  Most of the taxis licensed outside the area were engaged by Norfolk County 
Council on school contracts and it was beneficial for them to have vehicles based in 
the area.  There was nothing to prevent them from doing so and this Council could 
contact their authority if there were problems. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd queried the upward trend in inspections.  He was concerned that 
there may be a resource issue and encouraged the Public Protection Manager to 
speak to him (as Portfolio Holder). 
 
The Public Protection Manager stated that there had been fewer proactive inspections 
while the team had been working on the introduction of changes to animal activities 
licensing and that the number of inspections would rise in 2019.  There were also 
significant enforcement cases which had taken staff away from proactive work.  The 
Licensing Enforcement Officer was setting up a proactive programme of work and had 
undertaken some of the inspections under that programme. 
 
In response to questions by Councillor Mrs G Perry-Warnes in respect of staff safety 
while on visits, the Public Protection Manager explained that visits were normally 
undertaken by one officer during working hours.  They were issued with a Skyguard 
system which could be activated in the event of a problem.  Visits were risk assessed, 
and if necessary they would be carried out by two officers or with Police assistance.  
Officers would not enter premises if they had concerns. 
 
The Chairman asked if advance notice was given of visits. 
 

Page 4



5 

 

The Public Protection Manager stated that notice was not required.  Most premises 
were open during the day and visits would take place at a reasonable time when they 
were open.  However, it was sometimes necessary to make an appointment. 
 
In response to questions by Councillor N Housden in respect of scrap metal dealers, 
the Public Protection Manager explained that scrap metal sites were based in the 
District and licensed to receive scrap metal.  Scrap metal collectors were mobile 
collectors who collected scrap within the District and took it to a site.  They needed to 
be licensed by NNDC to collect scrap in the District but could be resident outside the 
District.  There was a Police officer who had specific responsibility for scrap metal 
dealers and intelligence was shared where necessary.  She was not aware of any 
ongoing investigations in respect of unlicensed scrap collectors in the District. 
 
Councillor Mrs M Millership commented that the report did not include waste collectors.  
The Public Protection Manager stated that the Environment Agency was responsible 
for waste collection licences. 
 

13 UPDATE ON TASK AND FINISH GROUPS 
 

Taxi Handbook and Policy 
Licensing Policy 
 
The Public Protection Manager confirmed that she would be setting up meetings of the 
two task and finish groups and would email Members later in the week. 

 
Councillor J Rest stated that he was aware that drone operators could potentially 
require a licence in the near future.  He asked if there was an opportunity for this 
Authority to take responsibility for it. 
 
The Public Protection Manager stated that she had not seen the report but it would be 
a matter for the Government to determine the appropriate authority for drone licensing.  
She was not in a position to comment on this matter. 
 
The Chairman outlined the procedure for commercial drone operators who already 
needed a licence from the Civil Aviation Authority (CAA). 
 
Councillor Rest stated that the new requirements related to drones operated by non-
commercial users. 
 
The Chairman stated that the Government and the CAA were considering the matter.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.31 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
__________________         
Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 7 August 2019 in 
the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer at 10.00 am. 
 
Sub-Committee:  Mr H Blathwayt (Chairman)  

 Mr D Baker 
Mr A Yiasimi 

 

   

Officers in Attendance:  
 

Public Protection Manager, Legal Advisor and 
Democratic Services & Governance Officer 
 

Also present: Dr P Bütikofer (observing) 
Mr P Fisher (observing) 
 

1 APOLOGIES 
 
None 
 

2 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
None. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None. 
 

4 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
(as amended) to the Act. 

 
5 (WK/190007444) – Application for a Licence to Drive Hackney Carriage 

or Private Hire Vehicles in North Norfolk 
 

Present: Applicant  
 
The Panel Members, observers and Officers introduced themselves. 
 
The Legal Advisor outlined the purpose of the hearing and explained the 
procedure for the meeting.  

 
The Public Protection Manager presented the report, which related to an 
application to drive Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicles in North 
Norfolk where there were matters on the Applicant’s DBS che
[...]
ts had been made with him regarding 
the DBS. 

 
The Sub-Committee retired at 12.17 pm and returned at 12.43 pm. 

Page 17



 
The Chairman read the determination.  The Panel had only considered the 
taxi licence and could not discuss matters of a civil nature.  However, a 
further written response would be provided by the Council to address some of 
the concerns and claims made by the Licence Holder. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the licence be revoked. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.23 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   __________________________ 
      Chairman 

Page 18



 
 
 

Public Protection - Licensing Update 
 

Summary: 
 

The report highlights current licensing matters and 
presents information to the Committee regarding review 
of the current taxi policy and handbook and new animal 
legislation due to come into force. 
 

Conclusions: 
 

N.A 
 

Recommendations: 
 

1. That Members note the Licensing updates 
2. That Members note and agree additional work items. 

 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Councillor Nigel Lloyd – 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Dr Pierre 
Butikofer -  
Chair of the Licensing 
Committee   
 

Ward(s) affected - All 

  

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
Lara Clare 01263 516252 lara.clare@north-norfolk.gov.uk  

 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 This reports updates on work within the Public Protection Team – Licensing 

function.  It aims to update and inform members of relevant licensing matters.  
 

1.2 The Licensing updates include; 
 

1.2.1 Update on Taxi Licensing Policy – Draft  
1.2.2 Third Party Sales Ban (Puppies and Kittens) - Lucy’s Law  

 
 

1.3 A more detailed overview and relevant documents are included later in the 
report and appendices. 
 

2. Licensing Updates 
 

2.1 Update on Taxi Licensing Policy 
 

2.1.1 A task and finish group have met and discussed North Norfolk District 
Councils Policy and Handbook. The latest edition of the policy became 
effective on 1st July 2012.  
 

2.1.2 Below is a table showing the major changes. 
[...]
imum of 12 weeks. 

We would like to see this document go out to public consultation by the 
end of January 2020 to enable this document to be adopted by end of 
2020 at the latest. 
 
 

2.2 Third Party Sales Ban (Puppies and Kittens) - Lucy’s Law 
 
2.2.1 Lucy’s Law is a campaign that was launched in December 2017 by Mr 

Marc Abraham who is a Vet and Campaigner for better welfare conditions 
for dogs. https://sarahclover.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/Lucys-
Law-Facts-and-FAQs-FINAL-2.pdf  
 

2.2.2 The legislation means third parties will be banned from selling kittens and 
puppies in England only at present. https://inews.co.uk/news/uk/lucys-law-
puppy-farm-ban-what-new-legislation-explained-how-buy-dog-502095  
 

2.2.3 The new rules, as laid out in Parliament, are scheduled to come into force 
on 6 April 2020. https://www.gov.uk/government/news/gove-delivers-
lucys-law-to-protect-puppies-and-kittens  

 
2.3 Fireworks 

 
2.3.1 Further to the motion from Full Council for the use of Fireworks to be 

discussed at Licensing and Appeals Committee. A piece of work has 
already been untaken regarding the Regulations of Fireworks and was 
published on November 5, 2019. Please see 
https://researchbriefings.parliament.uk/ResearchBriefing/Summary/SN057
04 for the publication and full report. 

 
3 Implications and Recommendations  

 
N/A 

 
4 Financial Implications and Risks  

 
4.1 Not Applicable to this report. 
 
5 Sustainability 

 
5.1 Not Applicable to this report. 
 
6 Equality and Diversity 

 
6.1 Not Applicable to this report. 
 
7 Section 17 Crime and Disorder considerations 

 
7.1 Not Applicable to this report. 

Page 22

https://sarahclover.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/Lucys-Law-Facts-and-FAQs-FINAL-2.pdf
https://sarahclover.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/Lucys-Law-Facts-and-FAQs-FINAL-2.pdf
https://inews.co.uk/news/uk/lucys-law-puppy-farm-ban-what-new-legislation-explained-how-buy-dog-502095
https://inews.co.uk/news/uk/lucys-law-puppy-farm-b

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee held at 10.00 am on 20 
January 2020 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer. 
 
Members Present: 
 

Dr P Bütikofer (Chairman) 
Mr H Blathwayt (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr P Fisher 
Mr N Housden 

Mrs G Perry-Warnes 
Mr J Rest 
Mrs E Spagnola 
Mr A Yiasimi 

  
Officers in attendance:  
 

Ms T Howard - Public Protection & Commercial Manager 
Ms L Clare – Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Miss C Mushonga – Legal Assistant 
Miss H Patel – Trainee Solicitor 
Miss L Yarham - Democratic Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) 

 
14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Mr T Adams, Mrs P Grove-Jones and Mr N Lloyd sent apologies. 

 
15 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
 None received. 

 
16 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee held on 15 July 

2019 and meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 7 August, 11 
September, 2 October and 27 November 2019 were approved as correct records 
and signed by the Chairman.   
 

17 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 See minute 19. 
 

19 PUBLIC PROTECTION - LICENSING UPDATE 
 

 Tracy Howard introduced herself as the newly-appointed Public Protection & 
Commercial Manager.  She would be observing the meeting on this occasion but 
was available to answer questions.   
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented a report which gave an update on the 
draft Taxi Licensing Policy, “Lucy’s Law” banning the third party sale of puppies and 
kittens, and a motion from Full Council regarding the use of fireworks.   
 
 
 



Draft Taxi Licensing Policy 
 
The Taxi Licensing Policy had been reviewed by the Taxi Handbook and Policy Task 
and Finish Group and the revised draft policy would shortly go out for public 
consultation with a view to adoption by the end of the year. 
 
Councillor H Blathwayt asked if electric and hybrid vehicles were specifically 
included in the policy, and whether any electric vehicles were licensed for use as 
taxis. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer referred to paragraphs 3.67 to 3.69 of the report 
in respect of policy changes in relation to low emission and electric vehicles.  Hybrid 
vehicles were already included in the Council’s current policy.   The new policy 
would take account of all low-emission vehicles.  No fully electric vehicles were 
currently licensed. 
 
Councillor Mrs G Perry-Warnes asked when dates for waiving the licence fee for 
fully electric vehicles would be inserted in the policy. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer stated that the dates were open to discussion 
and the proposal had been put forward by the Task and Finish Group to encourage 
operators to run electric vehicles. 
 
Councillor N Housden asked what the position was with regard to drug testing. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer stated that drug testing had been left as it was 
for the time being but in the current policy a very dim view was taken of drug driving. 
 
The Chairman stated that he was in contact with Liverpool City Council with regard 
to its policy in relation to its drugs policy.  The policy was currently out to public 
consultation and he would go back to Liverpool City Council to find out what was 
decided. He would also contact a number of other Councils on this matter.  
Consideration could then be given as to whether it was appropriate to incorporate 
drug testing in this Council’s policy. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer referred Members to section 10 of Annex B to 
the draft policy which related to drugs.  She explained that any drug-related offences 
would be shown on a DBS report and the applicant would be subject to a hearing by 
the Licensing Sub-Committee.  Taxi driving was a notifiable occupation and the 
Licensing Authority should be informed if a licensed taxi driver had committed a 
drug-driving offence.  The Sub-Committee would then have the option to revoke their 
licence.   
 
Councillor Mrs E Spagnola asked if the Taxi Association had been contacted 
regarding the proposed changes. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer explained that the draft policy had not yet gone 
out to consultation.  The major operators had been invited to a meeting with the 
Task and Finish Group as a courtesy to get their initial views prior to wider public 
consultation.  They were also given the opportunity to make their comments by email 
if they could not attend.  However, the meeting had not taken place as its purpose 
had been misconstrued by the operators, and no comments had been received on 
the draft policy.  All taxi operators would be able to comment on the policy when it 
went out to public consultation. 
 



Councillor N Housden stated that the Government would shortly be carrying out a 
major review of taxi licensing and considered that it might be worthwhile letting the 
taxi operators know. 
 
Councillor Mrs G Perry-Warnes asked if there was any stipulation as to how long 
CCTV footage could be retained. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer stated that it would depend on the type of CCTV 
used.  If the camera was inward facing, and particularly if it also included audio, they 
were governed by the Information Commissioner’s Office and it was a requirement 
for the firm to have a Data Protection Officer.  If the Council insisted on CCTV being 
installed the responsibility for Data Protection would fall on the Council.  The ICO 
Code also allowed passengers to have the ability to turn the camera off without the 
involvement of the driver.     
 
Third-Party Sales Ban (Puppies and Kittens) - Lucy’s Law 

 
Legislation to prevent the third party sales of puppies and kittens was scheduled to 
come into force on 6 April 2020.  It would ensure better welfare standards and 
prevent puppies and kittens being taken from their mothers under 8 weeks of age. 

 
Councillor Mrs G Perry-Warnes asked how the law would be enforced. 

 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer explained that the breeding of dogs was a 
licensable activity.  Licensed breeders were subject to enforcement by the Licensing 
Authority.  Unlicensed breeders could be subject to prosecution by the RSPCA, the 
Police or the Licensing Authority, or by a combination of those organisations.   
 
The Chairman asked if there were any pet shops in the District which sold pets. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer stated that there were some garden centres 
which sold fish and birds, but there were no remaining pet shops which sold animals.  
There was also a reptile seller who was well-established and licensed. 
 
The Public Protection & Commercial Manager explained that puppies and kittens 
had to be seen with their mother, even if they were over 8 weeks old. 
 
Councillor Mrs G Perry-Warnes expressed concern that ringers could be used rather 
than the mother and asked if they had to be seen suckling. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer stated that there was no guarantee that young 
animals were being suckled by their mother.  She considered that many people 
would buy a puppy if they saw it living in poor conditions to remove it from that 
situation.  The aim of the legislation was to stop animals being bred in poor 
conditions and to make people more aware of what they were buying. 
 
Councillor H Blathwayt asked if the new legislation should be publicised as part of 
the policy. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer agreed to publish information on the Council’s 
website. 
 
In answer to a question by Councillor P Fisher, the Licensing Enforcement Officer 
confirmed that there were licensed breeders in the North Norfolk District. 
 



Councillor A Yiasimi asked if certificates were issued when buying a dog. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer stated that it would depend on the breed as to 
whether or not a dog had a certificate or Kennel Club registration.  “Designer” breeds 
would not necessarily have a pedigree or be registered.  However, a receipt should 
be issued for the sale. 
 
It was suggested that additional publicity could be given through a flyer issued to 
breeders, or via Parish and Town Councils through their newsletters. 
 
Fireworks 
 
A motion regarding the use of fireworks had been referred to the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee by Full Council.  The Licensing Enforcement Officer explained 
that it was not intended to do further work on this matter given the recent work 
undertaken by the Government in respect of the regulation of fireworks.  She 
explained that the Council did not have a policy on fireworks as it was not a 
licensable activity.  The Public Protection Team spoke to organisers of events 
involving fireworks due to the number of people attending but could only deal with 
matters which were licensable. 
 
Councillor J Rest explained that he had put the motion to Full Council to require all 
public firework displays within the District Council area to be advertised in advance 
so that people were aware of them and could take appropriate precautions for 
animals and vulnerable people.  It was not intended to require them to be licensed.  
He was asking for a public awareness campaign, for which there was a great deal of 
support.  One of the aims was to protect animals, particularly wild animals. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer stated that in her experience, many of the events 
were charity events which were well publicised.  However, there was concern 
regarding fireworks set off for weddings and other private events and she was 
unsure as to how people could be asked to advertise them. 
 
Councillor Rest stated that it was possible to manufacture and set off quieter 
fireworks.  He had been contacted by the Police who had concerns that they were 
being called out in the early hours in response to firework incidents, particularly at 
New Year.  It was difficult to find the source once the fireworks had been let off.  He 
considered that as a Local Authority, the Council could advise people that it would 
be courteous to advertise. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer considered that it would be difficult to do 
anything from a licensing perspective as it was not a licensable activity.  It might be 
possible for the Council to send out publicity but it was not a matter for the Licensing 
& Appeals Committee. 
 
Councillor H Blathwayt asked if it was possible to licence the sale of weapons-grade 
explosives, if it was not possible to licence the use of fireworks.  
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer explained that traders had to have a licence from 
the County Council Trading Standards and put in place certain safeguards before 
they were able to sell fireworks. 
 
Councillor H Blathwayt considered that there was no reason why similar regulations 
as to those applied to other pyrotechnics such as distress flares should not be 
applied to fireworks.   



 
The Public Protection & Commercial Manager suggested that the Community Safety 
Partnership could be used to convey the message to the wider public. 
 
The Legal Advisor stated that she had recently read that a new licensing system was 
potentially being introduced which she needed to consider further.  A report would 
be brought to a future meeting on this matter. 
 
Councillor Mrs G Perry-Warnes suggested that there could be a section on the 
website regarding Lucy’s Law and the effect of fireworks on animals, and a separate 
section specifically regarding fireworks with guidance as to what people should do, 
including the availability of quieter fireworks.  These sections could be linked 
together. 
 
Councillor P Fisher supported Councillor Mrs Perry-Warnes’ comments and 
considered that the only way to deal with the matter was through education and 
information as it could not be policed. 
 
At this point, Councillor A Yiasimi declared an interest as he sometimes sat on the 
Cromer Fireworks Committee.  He understood Councillor Rest’s point and stated 
that he would do his best to highlight the issue at such meetings and via the 
Committee’s website and Facebook pages. 
 
Councillor N Housden stated that the Fireworks Regulations 2004 specified night-
time hours as between 11 pm and 7 am and it could be pointed out on the website 
that letting off fireworks during those hours contravened regulations. 
 
Councillor A Yiasimi stated that he had witnessed people taking their dogs for walks 
during advertised firework displays and they had then complained that their animals 
were scared.  He considered that pet owners should also be educated with regard to 
fireworks. 
 

20 UPDATE ON TASK & FINISH GROUPS 
 

 Taxi Handbook and Policy 
 
The next meeting would finalise the draft handbook and policy for public 
consultation. 
 
The Chairman asked if it was still intended to try to arrange a meeting with the trade 
prior to public consultation. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer explained that the trade had been given an 
opportunity to comment and had declined to do so.  She suggested that the 
document should now proceed to public consultation.  The Committee indicated its 
agreement to this suggestion. 
 

  
 
The meeting ended at 10.45 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


